LISTED ON: 24.04.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.: 8

ITEM NO.: 28

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 11662 AND 11953 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Common Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Common Application for exemption from filing official translation)

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE COLLECTOR, AURANGABAD & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 11662 OF 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter is tagged with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 11441 of 2015 as both are arising out of common order and SLP (C) No. 11441 of 2015 is an "After Notice" matter and pending before the Hon'ble Court. (Copy of the order dated 15.04.2015 is enclosed herewith)

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 11.04.2015 stating therein that order dated 12.08.2013 is not required in view of the fact that on page no. 7, para no. 2 of the impugned order it is clearly stated that order dated 12.08.2013 is not challenged in W.P. No. 3796 of 2014. Apart from that it is group matter of 6 Special Leave Petitions and the said order dated 12.08.2013 is already on record in Special leave Petition Diary No. 11662 of 2015. (Copy of the letter dated 11.04.2015 is included at page no. 232 in paper books.)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 11953 OF 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter is tagged with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 11662 of 2015 as both are arising

out of common order.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 23rd day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a